
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  BR21 0082  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions 

 

 

Date of Request:  January 25, 2021  

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

2.  Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

 

Authorizes a supplemental appropriation to General Fund agencies to make a technical correction to restore budgeted furlough savings 

for elected officials. 

 

 

3.  Requesting Agency: Department of Finance- Budget and Management Office 

 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name:    Stephanie Adams                                                                    Name:     Rachel Bardin                                                                   

Email:     Stephanie.Adams@denvergov.org                                                                    Email:     Rachel.Bardin@denvergov.org                                                                     

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 

 

The 2021 General Fund budget is balanced assuming $12.8M in furlough savings for all civilian employees. These salary reductions 

were applied across City departments and funds in the 2021 budget; however, because of the State and Charter provisions regarding 

elected officials’ salaries, elected officials cannot have their salaries reduced for furloughs. Should they choose to participate in the 

City’s furlough savings program, they can do so only by writing a check to the City, thereby increasing the City’s revenue instead of 

reducing expenditures. However, the mechanism through which furlough savings were applied in the City’s budgeting system resulted 

in the City inadvertently reducing agency appropriations for elected officials’ furlough savings. This bill request corrects this error by 

rescinding $175,438 from General Fund Contingency to add budget in the impacted agency appropriations, as indicated in the table 

below. 

 

The Colorado Constitution prohibits elected officials from either increasing or decreasing their salaries while in their current term of 

office. To comply with this provision, the Denver City Charter establishes a system that requires all elected officials’ salaries to be set 

in ordinance by City Council ahead of the regular municipal election every four years. Therefore, salaries for Denver elected officials 

cannot be formally changed, even during challenging financial times.  

 

 

 

 

 

  
 Amount Appropriated 

Mayor's Office 5,990 

City Council 42,715 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org
mailto:Stephanie.Adams@denvergov.org
mailto:Rachel.Bardin@denvergov.org


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  BR21 0082  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

 

 

 The City’s financial policies allows for the use of General Fund contingency to make technical corrections to the original budget. 

No 2021 supplemental appropriations have been approved year-to-date. The General Fund Contingency appropriation in 2021 is 

$26,095,000. If this supplemental appropriation of $175,438 is approved, General Fund Contingency will be $25,919,563. 

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): 

 

 

7.  City Council District:  

 

Auditor 5,212 

District Attorney's Office 7,369 

County Court 108,940 

Clerk and Recorder 5,212 

Total $175,438 


